

No. 12-16084

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Samuel Lopez, Plaintiff-Appellant,
vs.
Janice K. Brewer, et al., Defendants-Appellees.

* * * CAPITAL CASE * * *
EXECUTION SET MAY 16, 2012, at 10AM MST

Appeal from United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Hon. Neil V. Wake, District Judge, Presiding
Dist. Ct. No. 2:12-cv-00245-NVW

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Jon M. Sands
Federal Public Defender
Dale A. Baich, OH Bar No. 0025070
Robin C. Konrad, AL Bar No.
2194-N76K
Cary Sandman, AZ Bar No. 004779
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
Telephone: 602-382-2816
Facsimile: 602-889-3960

David J. Sepanik, CA Bar No. 221527
Flora F. Vigo, CA Bar No. 239643
Amanda R. Conley, CA Bar No.
281270
O'Melveny & Myers LLP
Two Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: 415-984-8963

Denise I. Young, AZ Bar No. 007146
2930 N. Santa Rosa Place
Tucson, Arizona 85712
Telephone: 520-322-5344

Henry A. Martin
Federal Public Defender
Kelley J. Henry, MO State Bar No.
38849
Assistant Federal Public Defender
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203-3805
Telephone: 615-736-5047
Facsimile: 615-736-5265

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.	2
Issues Presented for Review.	2
Statement of the Case.	4
Facts.	5
The Written January 2012 Protocol.	6
Executions Under January 2012 Protocol.	8
Circumstances Surrounding Moormann’s Execution.	9
Circumstances Surrounding Towery’s Execution.	10
Circumstances Surrounding Kemp’s Execution.	13
Standard of Review.	16
Summary of Argument.	17
Argument.	19
I. Lopez is entitled to a preliminary injunction under this Court’s “serious questions” test, which the district court failed to apply.	19
II. Lopez has demonstrated serious questions going to his claims related to Defendants’ denial of his right of access to counsel and the courts.	22
III. Lopez has presented serious questions going to the merits of his Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment claims.	28
1. Lopez has demonstrated serious questions regarding his Eighth Amendment claim.	28

2. Lopez has demonstrated serious questions going to his Equal Protection Claims. 32

IV. The district court had before it undisputed facts that support Lopez’s claims in his motion for preliminary injunction. Lopez was entitled to relief based on the undisputed facts; alternatively, he was entitled to a hearing on the issues surrounding the factual bases of his claims. 35

Conclusion. 42

Certificate of Compliance. 43

Certificate of Service. 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Adams v. Carlson, 488 F.2d 619 (7th Cir. 1973). 27

Aguirre v. Chula Vista Sanitary Serv. and Santi-Tainer, Inc.,
542 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1976). 41, 42

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127
(9th Cir. 2011). 2, 19, 20, 22

Arthur v. Thomas, 674 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2012). 34

Baze v. Rees, 553 U.S. 35 (2008). 28, 31

Cooley v. Kasich, 801 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D. Ohio 2011). 35

DISH Network Corp. v. F.C.C., 653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011). 17

DeMallory v. Cullen, 855 F.2d 442 (7th Cir. 1988). 27

Dickens v. Brewer, 631 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir.2011). 1

Diouf v. Napolitano, 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011). 16

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994). 29, 31

International Paper Co. v. Inhabitants of the Town of Jay, 672 F. Supp. 29
(D. Me. 1987). 40

Kenneally v. Lungren, 967 F.2d 329 (9th Cir. 1992). 41

Klein v. City of San Clemente, 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009). 16

In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litigation, 671 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2012). 35

In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig., No. 2:11-cv-1016, 2012 WL 1132607
(S.D. Ohio April 4, 2012). 26

Rangra v. Brown, 566 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 35

Ross-Whitney Corp. v. Smith Kline & French Laboratories, 207 F.2d 190
(9th Cir. 1953)..... 40

Scott & Fetzer Co. v. McCarty, 450 F. Supp. 274 (N.D. Ohio 1977)..... 41

Towery v. Brewer, 672 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2012). passim

United States v. Oregon, 913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990). 41

West v. Brewer, Case No. CV-11-1409-PHX-NVW, 2011 WL 6724628
(D.Ariz. Dec. 21, 2011)..... 31, 33, 34, 43

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1). 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 2
